

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/2/2020 2:12 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98958-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LINDA J. ACOSTA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SARA CASSIDEY, WSBA #48646
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
Phone: (360) 586-6328
E-mail: sara.cassidey@atg.wa.gov

JOSEPH M. DIAZ, WSBA #16170
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
Phone: (253) 593-5243
E-mail: joseph.diaz@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2
- III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2
 - A. After Acosta Fell in 2014, WCCW Medical Staff Began Conservatively Treating Her Injury2
 - B. WCCW Staff Obtained New X-Rays and an Orthopedic Consult4
 - C. WCCW Staff Continued Conservatively Treating Acosta’s Pain and Ordered an MRI5
 - D. After MRI and CT Imaging and Consults with Two Outside Surgeons, Acosta Had Surgery in June 20167
 - E. WCCW Staff Treated Acosta’s Continued Pain After Surgery8
 - F. Procedural History10
- IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED12
 - A. Because the Unpublished Opinion Rests on Unique Facts and Settled Law, the Petition Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest13
 - 1. The Court of Appeals properly followed controlling precedent and determined that the Department’s treatment was not of a kind which ordinarily does not happen absent negligence14
 - 2. Alternatively, res ipsa loquitur does not apply because the Department did not exclusively control Acosta’s treatment and she participated in the process for arranging for her treatment19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Dep’t of Corrections,
No. 52953-0-II, 13 Wn. App. 2d 1141 (July 28, 2020) 1, 11

Frausto v. Yakima HMA, LLC,
188 Wn.2d 227, 393 P.3d 776 (2017)..... 13

Miller v. Jacoby,
145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001)..... 15, 16, 18, 19

Pacheco v. Ames,
149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003)..... 12, 15, 16, 19

Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.,
191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018)..... passim

Ripley v. Lanzer,
152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009)..... 16

Statutes

RCW 7.70.040 13

Rules

GR 14.1(a)..... 13

RAP 13.4..... 13

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 2, 13
